159Notes to Principal Financial Statements

NOTE 22. ROYALTIES RETAINED, INTEREST, AND OTHER NON-EXCHANGE REVENUE

Royalties Retained, Interest, and Other Non-Exchange Revenue includes minerals receipts transferred to the
Department totaling approximately $3,148 million. These distributions include amounts transferred to the National
Park Service for the Land and Water Conservation and Historic Preservation Fund and to the Minerals Management
Service for distribution to states and to offset costs incurred by MMS related to royalty collections. These amounts
are exchange revenue, but are presented on the Statement of Changes in Net Position in accordance with federal
accounting standards. In addition, this line includes approximately $232 million of non-exchange interest revenue.

NOTE 23. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS

The Department reclassified certain amounts to conform to the current year presentation and restated certain
amounts. The following table presents the changes and related explanations.

160 Notes to Principal Financial Statements

(dollars in thousands)

 As Originally
Reported  As Restated

 Net Change
Increase (Decrease)

Balance Sheet
ASSETS
  Fund Balance with Treasury
   Fund Balance with Treasury - General 6,147,380$   6,140,226$   (7,154)$
   Fund Balance with Treasury - Restricted (A, B) 17,600,471 17,280,395 (320,076)
  Cash (N) 42,630 6,896 (35,734)
  Investments, Net
   Treasury Securities (A, N) 3,418,166 4,645,338 1,227,172
   Public Securities 155,639 155,639 0
Total Fund Balance with Treasury, Cash and Investments 27,364,286 28,228,494 864,208
  Accounts Receivable , Net
   Public (P, C, M) 3,917,737 1,242,695 (2,675,042)
   Due from Federal Agencies (A, B, G) 548,107 262,025 (286,082)
   Advances and Prepayments
   Public 45,261 39,992 (5,269)
   Due from Federal Agencies (2,617) 3,427 6,044
   Loans - Public, Net 242,833 249,627 6,794
   Inventory and Operating Materials, Net 378,152 373,643 (4,509)
   Investigations and Development (D) 160,288 84,115 (76,173)
   Property, Plant and Equipment, Net (D, E) 16,705,049 16,568,367 (136,682)
   Other Assets - Public, Net (F, G) 616,875 249,179 (367,696)
   Stewardship Assets
TOTAL ASSETS 49,975,971$   47,301,564$   (2,674,407)$

LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION
Liabilities
  Accounts Payable
   Due to the Public (H) 577,455$   643,527$   66,072$
   Due to Federal Agencies (A) 25,051 325,546 300,495
  Accrued Payroll and Benefits
   Due to the Public (I) 496,324 471,862 (24,462)
   Due to Federal Agencies 147,550 147,550 0
  Deferred Revenue
   Received from the Public (C) 2,879,393 82,128 (2,797,265)
   Received from Federal Agencies 120,527 121,298 771
  Federal Employees Compensation Act Liability Due to the Public 584,827 584,827 0
  Loans Due to Treasury 1,473,538 1,473,538 0
  Custodial Liability Due to Federal Agencies (B, P) 1,012,299 909,415 (102,884)
  Environmental and Contingent Liability  Due to the Public 966,952 966,952 0
  Deferred Credits and Other Liabilities
   Due to the Public (F, I, J) 485,483 541,722 56,239
   Due to Federal Agencies (J) 227,564 343,687 116,123
 Total Liabilities 8,996,963$   6,612,052$   (2,384,911)$
 Commitments and Contingencies
Net Position
   Unexpended Appropriations  (G, L) 3,553,756$   3,155,865$   (397,891)$
   Cumulative Results of Operations (D, E, G, H, K, L, M) 37,425,252 37,533,647 108,395
Total Net Position 40,979,008$   40,689,512$   (289,496)$
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION 49,975,971$   47,301,564$   (2,674,407)$

Statement of Net Cost of Operations (Unaudited)
Gross Cost (D, E, G, H, K) 12,279,795$   13,127,532$   847,737$
Earned Revenue (M) 2,199,531 2,199,176 (355)
Net Cost of Operations 10,080,264$   10,928,356$   848,092$

Budgetary Resources
   Unobligated Balances, Net - End of Period (O) 3,071,292$   2,922,604$   (148,688)$
   Obligated Balance, Net - End of Period (O) 4,036,569$   4,117,936$   81,367$

Statement of Custodial Activity
Mineral Lease Revenue
Rents and Royalties  (P) 5,683,308$   5,758,453$   75,145$
Offshore Lease Sales 426,578 426,578 0
Strategic Petroleum Reserve 560,521 560,521 0
Interest Revenue 75,501 74,659 (842)
Total Mineral Lease Revenue 6,745,908$   6,820,211$   74,303$

Disposition of Revenue
Transfers
 Distribution to Department of the Interior
   National Park Service Conservation Funds 1,049,000$   1,049,000$   $0
   Bureau of Reclamation 542,731 542,731 0
   Minerals Management Service (K) 1,020,354 1,731,909 711,555
   Bureau of Land Management 83,842 83,842 0
   Fish and Wildlife Service 0 1,781 1,781
 Distribution to Other Federal Agencies
   Department of Treasury (B) 4,305,742 4,615,466 309,724
   Department of Agriculture 20,943 20,943 0
   Department of the Commerce 1,802 22 (1,780)
   Department of the Energy 560,521 560,521 0
 Distribution to Indian Tribes and Agencies
   Indian Tribes and Agencies 88,021 88,021 0
  Distribution to States and Others
   States and Others (K) 822,547 129,883 (692,664)
  Change in Untransferred Revenue (P) (1,749,595) (2,003,908) (254,313)
Total Disposition of Revenue 6,745,908$   6,820,211$   74,303$

161Notes to Principal Financial Statements

Explanation of Net Change

Interior’s fiscal year 2000 financial statements have been reformatted to conform to the fiscal year 2001 format and have been restated for the following items:

(A) Based upon review of the relevant accounting standards and in consultation with OMB, it was determined that the Aquatic Resources Trust Fund

(ARTF) should be reported as part of the financial statements of Interior and the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service. Previously, the ARTF was reported by
the Department of Transportation. In addition, Accounts Receivable – Federal have been reduced by approximately $405 million, since FWS